

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

tion to steam navigation companies," and for the purposes \underline{CHAP} . 146. aforesaid the corporation may take, hold, and manage real and personal estate, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and may dispose of the same.

The said corporation is hereby vested with the Vested with the exclusive right of SECT. 2. sole and exclusive right of employing and using steam power analysis and an analysis and an analysis and an analysis and a steam and a ste for the purpose of navigating said river, between said Carratunk said iver befalls and the Forks of the Kennebec, during the term of ten years from the passage of this act, and if any person without Penalty for using authority of said corporation shall apply steam power to the such purposes without authoripurpose of propelling or navigating any boat or water craft w upon said waters during the term aforesaid, he shall for each offense forfeit and pay to said corporation a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars and not less than fifty dollars to be recovered by an action of debt in any court of competent jurisdiction.

SECT. 3. If said corporation shall fail or neglect to build Boat to be built and put in operation on said river within two years from the tion within two passage of this act a good and safe steamboat, for the purpose of carrying passengers, merchandize, lumber or any other materials on said river, and to keep the same in repair, (usual casualties excepted,) and run the same during the aforesaid term of ten years, then the exclusive privileges herein granted to said corporation shall be void.

[Approved August 7, 1848.]

points.

211

An act for the regulation of the school funds in the town of Newry.

Chapter 146.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The proviso attached to the act approved March twentyninth, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, entitled "an act to annex a part of Andover Surplus West and Letter A. number. two, to the town of Newry," is hereby repealed, and all the inhabitants of said town of Newry, from and after the time when this act shall take effect, shall be entitled to share alike in any and all school funds and money, belonging to said town.

[Approved August 7, 1848.]